

<

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.2

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s).85 OF 2012

GEE DEE INTERNATIONAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

WITH W.P(CRL.) NO.86 of 2012

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

Appeal Civil D NO.D20442 of 2012

(With appln(s) for condonation of delay in filing appeal and office report)

Appeal Civil D NO.D20464 of 2012

(With appln(s) for condonation of delay in filing appeal and office report)

Date: 13/07/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sujay N. Kantawala, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Kirpal, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Sarkar, Adv.
Mr. Karan Bharioke, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Writ Petition (Crl.) Nos.85 & 86 of 2012

Let these two writ petitions stand over till next Wednesday (18.07.2012), when the learned Additional Solicitor General, Mr. P.P. Malhotra, is requested to be present. Copies of the writ petitions be served on the learned Additional Solicitor General, in the meantime.

C.A. Nos. D20442 & D20464 of 2012

Issue notice, returnable next Wednesday (18.07.2012).

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well.

Let notice of the appeal, along with a copy thereof, be served on the respondent, Commissioners of Customs, through its learned Standing Counsel, by tomorrow (14.07.2012).

In the meantime, the appeals pending before CESTAT, shall not be dismissed.

|(Chetan Kumar)
|Court Master

|(Juginder Kaur)
|Assistant Registrar