

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5204-5205 & 5206-5207 OF 2012

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the petition of Appeal in both matters)

M/s. Gee Dee International & Anr. Etc.

....Appellants

-Versus-

Commissioner of Customs, New Delhi

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th July, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :

C.A. Nos. D20442 & D20464 of 2012

Issue notice, returnable next Wednesday (18.07.2012).

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well.

Let notice of the appeal, along with a copy thereof, be served on the respondent, Commissioners of Customs, through its learned Standing Counsel, by tomorrow (14.07.2012).

In the meantime, the appeals pending before CESTAT, shall not be dismissed.

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent common in both the matters by Special Messenger and has been served on 17th July, 2012 . MR. B. K. Prasad, Standing Counsel for Union of India has on 19th July, 2012 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and has also on 14th March, 2013 filed common counter affidavit in both the matters. Copy of the same is included in main appeal paper-book i.e. Civil Appeal No.5204-5205 of 2012.

It is further submitted that Mr. Nikhil Nair, Advocate has on 26th August, 2013 filed rejoinder affidavit in C.A. No. 5204-5405 of 2012 alongwith annexure A-1. Copy of the same is included in appeal paper book.

The matters along with application above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 6th day of September, 2013.

Assistant Registrar

Copy to:

1. Mr. Nikhil Jain, Advocate,
18, New Lawyers Chamber.
2. Mr. A. K. Sharma, Advocate
Central Agency Section.

Assistant Registrar